BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
REFERENCE
220A HAND TELEPHONE SET
AC 1 AND AD 1 TELEPHONE BASES
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,
maintenance, and connection information for

mounted installations while the AD1 base is
used for desk type installations.
Ordering Guide
P-88EO*
COVER
lOA DIAL
FLOATING
FINGERSTOP
SECTION 502-303-101
Issue 1, February 1970
AT& TCo Standard
• • • • • •
F E. • l Y ' I t t i
Wcsiu'n btuttic
2.03 Basic Telephone Sets and Components:
RECALL------­
SWITCH
• Set, Telephone, Hand, 220A-*
• Base, Telephone, AC1-*
• Base, Telephone, AD1-*
• Cord, Handset, H4DB-*
* ADD COLOR
SUFFIX
. . . . . . . . . . . ..
. . . . . .
• Cord, Handset, H5AA-* (required when
providing tip identifying ground) Fig. 1-220A Hand Telephone Set
• Cord, Handset, H5AD-* (equipped with
message waiting lamp, 5 feet, 6 inches only)
Optional.
© . \merican Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1970
Printed in l'.::l . .-\. Page 1
I
SECTION 502-303-1 01
Fig. 2-AD1 Telephone Base With 220A Hand
Telephone Set
• Cord, mounting, D5AL-* (5 feet 6 inches,
9, 13, and 25 feet) ADl base.
• Cord mounting, D5AN-* (5 feet 6 inches, 9
and 13 feet, retractable) ADl base.
Note: A complete telephone set consist of a
hand telephone set, base, handset cord, and
mounting cord, all of which must be ordered.
2.04 Associated Apparatus or Equipment (order
separately): 2012A Transformer (for other
suitable transformers, see section on transformers)
2.05 Replaceable Common Components:
• Lamp, 53B (replacement for all handsets)
• Lamp, 51B (current production sets)
• P-82E8-* Cover
• P-25E803 Number Card Retainer
• P-28E320 Light Seal
• Form, E5002A (number card)
• Ringer, PlA
*Refer to Table A for color suffix.
2.06 A customer instruction booklet (GN-2426) is
shipped loose with the hand telephone set
and should be left with the customer.
Page 2
TABLE A
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
STANDARD COLOR* SUFFIX
Black -03
Ivory -50
Green -51
Red -53
Yellow -56
White -58
Rose Pink -59
Lt. Beige -60
Lt. Gray -61
Aqua Blue -62
Turquoise -64
*Refer to Section 500-120-100 for promoted
colors.
Design Features
2 .07 220A Hand Telephone Set:
• Illuminated dial
Note: Early production handsets will have
the lamp in a vertical position, current
production handsets have the lamp in horizontal
position.
• Dial is equipped with a "floating" finger
stop
• Equipped with a recall switch
• P-82E800 type cover or number card and
associated retainer can be used to conceal
housing screws and lamp
• Equipped with jack (Fig. 3) to accommodate
a plug ended handset cord (Fig. 4)
2.08 ACJ and ADJ Telephone Base:
• Factory-wired for individual or bridged service
• Adjustable ringer volume control
LINE SWITCH
ARM
HAND TELEPHONE
SET PLUG
{TAPERED GROMMET)
Fig. 4-H4DB Cord
HANDSET
CORD JACK
ISS 1, SECTION 502-303-1 01
CAPTIVE
HOUSING SCREWS
P-25E803
NUMBER CARD
RETAINER
Fig. 3-lnterior of AD1 Telephone Base
..
• ACl base (for vertical mounting)-jack
equipped to receive plug-ended handset cord
• ADl base (for horizontal mounting)-jack
equipped to receive plug-ended handset and
mounting cords
• A lead control (optional)
• 4-party full selective or 8-party semiselective
ringing by adding 426N diode (optional)
• Space provided on bases for number card
and associated number card retainer (Fig. 5)
• ACl telephone base designed to permit
hanging up handset without going to on-hook
position (Fig. 6)
2.09 The hand telephone set with base can be
used on CO or PBX lines or can be modified
for use with lAl, 1A2, or 6A key telephone systems.
Page 3
SECTION 502-303-101
/~~~EPHONE
BASE
Fig . 5-Removing Number Plate Retainer
3 . INSTALLATION